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PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine if DTG Enterprises, Inc. (DTG or 

Company) operated as a solid waste collection company for compensation on the public 

highways of the state of Washington without the necessary certificate required for such 

operations by RCW 81.77.040. 

 

Scope 

The investigation focuses on information obtained by Washington Utilities and 

Transportation Commission (Commission) staff relating to DTG’s operations. 

 

Authority 

Commission staff (Staff) undertakes this investigation under the authority of the Revised 

Code of Washington (RCW) 81.01.010, which adopts RCW 80.01, which directs the 

Commission to regulate transportation providers in the public interest, and to adopt such 

rules and regulations as may be necessary to do so. In addition, RCW 81.04.510 directs the 

Commission to conduct such an investigation. Chapter 81.77 RCW and Chapter 480-70 

WAC apply to solid waste and refuse companies operating in Washington. Appendix A 

includes relevant laws and rules.1 

 

Staff 

Kathryn McPherson, Compliance Investigator 

(360) 867-8305 

Kathryn.McPherson@utc.wa.gov 

  

 
1 Attachment A - Applicable laws and rules.  
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INVESTIGATION 

 

Overview  

On May 4, 2021, staff received a complaint from Tim Jopp, owner of Jopp Energy. Joop 

reported that DTG collects large amounts of solid waste during the process of commercial 

recycling.2  

 

Staff investigated DTG operations and licensing, and believes the company is operating as 

a solid waste collection company without a certificate of convenience from the 

Commission, in violation of RCW 81.77.040.  

 

Staff found that the company transported solid waste as follows:  

 

1. Between January 1, 2023 and June 30, 2023, DTG collected 63,134 tons of 

commercial debris, 12,998 tons from other facilities, and received 110,766 tons 

of commercial debris from commercial contractors. DTG transported 3,389 

loads of solid waste, totaling 73,279 tons, to Snohomish County Solid Waste 

Facilities between January 1, 2023, and June 30, 2023.  

 

Company Information  

DTG Enterprises, Inc. is a Washington limited liability company, UBI 602-747-951.3 The 

Washington Secretary of State’s records for Washington profit corporation lists CT 

Corporation System as registered agent and Daniel Guimont, Jordan Reber, and Mark 

Schifani as governing persons.4 

 

Commission Permit History  

On January 3, 2017, DTG obtained a common carrier permit.5  

 

On April 12, 2021, DTG’s common carrier Permit CC067476 was canceled due to 

insufficient proof of insurance.6 The company provided verification of insurance the same 

day, and the permit was reinstated.  

 

On July 31, 2024, the DTG applied for a solid waste certificate for the collection and 

transportation of e-waste in the state of Washington. 

 

On July 31, 2024, DTG applied for a solid waste certificate for the transportation of 

residual wastes originating from DTG owned and operated material recovery facilities.  

 

 
2 Attachment B – Record of complaint.  

3 Attachment C – Department of Revenue record of Unified Business Identifier.  

4 Attachment D – Secretary of State record from Corporation and Charities Filing System. 

5 Attachment E – Common Carrier Permit issues January 3, 2017. 

6 Attachment F – Cancellation of Common Carrier Permit dated April 12, 2021.  
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Technical Assistance and Investigation 

On May 5, 2017, Staff initiated a complaint to the Company regarding a construction 

debris drop-box discovered at 706 View Ridge Drive, Everett, Washington.  

On May 9, 2017, David Black, Corporate Secretary and Attorney for DTG, emailed 

information that DTG had received payment from the residential owner for construction 

debris.7 Staff provided technical assistance to DTG, and the complaint was closed.  

 

On February 4, 2020, Staff received an email indicating DTG was disposing of solid waste 

at Snohomish County’s Airport Road transfer station.8   

 

On February 7, 2020, Staff met with Tom Vaughn, Chief Executive Officer for DTG, to 

discuss the report that the Company was transporting to the Airport Road transfer station in 

Snohomish County. Vaughn stated that their residual waste is not taken to transfer stations, 

but transported by Waste Management.9 Staff provided technical assistance and closed the 

investigation.10 

 

On May 4, 2021, Staff received a complaint from Tim Jopp, owner of Jopp Energy, stating 

DTG was accepting an overage of waste at their facility located at 2117 E River Street, 

Tacoma, Washington.  

 

On May 11, 2021, Staff discovered advertisements on DTG’s website offering Big Blue 

Bag service, which was disposal of debris for both residential and commercial recycling 

customers.11  

 

On May 18, 2021, Staff sent a non-permitted compliance letter to DTG regarding ongoing 

overage of residual waste collected and transported, providing technical assistance.12  

 

On May 18, 2021, Staff sent a non-permitted compliance letter to the Company, regarding 

the Big Blue Bag, providing technical assistance regarding advertising for solid waste 

services.13  

 

On June 14, 2022, DTG responded by email to both the overage and advertising 

complaints.14 Regarding residual waste overage, DTG stated that the loads consisted of 

construction and demolition recyclables, kept within the 5% residual waste limit. DTG 

further explained that it contracts with a licensed third party to handle waste hauling. While 

 
7 Attachment G – Email from David Black dated May 9, 2017.  

8 Attachment H – Email complaint received February 4, 2020.  

9 Attachment I – Notes from meeting with Tom Vaughn February 7, 2020.  

10 Attachment J – Complaint closed with technical assistance on April 29, 2020.  

11 Attachment K – Big Blue Bag advertisement.  

12 Attachment L – NonComp Letter sent regarding overage.  

13 Attachment M – NonComp Letter sent regarding advertising residential recycling. 

14 Attachment N – DTG’s Response Email 
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DTG admitted to advertising the Big Blue Bag, it argued that the service falls outside RCW 

81.77.040, claiming the bags act as "drop boxes" and are not subject to the definition of 

"solid waste collection" under RCW 81.77.010(8).” 

 

On June 24, 2021, Staff emailed DTG regarding the Company response.15 Staff outlined a 

detailed explanation and education on why the Big Blue Bag for residential customers is in 

violation of RCW 81.77.040. In the email, Staff also requested the information asked for in 

compliance request of overage information as DTG had not provided the information.  

 

On August 26, 2021, Staff contacted the company using a fictitious email name requesting 

services for a residential customer for residential recycling services. The company declined 

the request stating that it discontinued this service to residential customers.16 

 

On August 26, 2021, after multiple emails with DTG and Staff between the dates from July 

2, 2021, to July 29, 2021, the Company refused to provide the requested information 

regarding overages in complaint.17 

 

On September 3, 2021, the Commission served the Company a Notice Requiring 

Production of Documents in Docket TG-210684.  

 

On September 8, 2021, Staff emailed DTG notifying the company that the investigation 

regarding advertising for residential customer recycling with the Big Blue Bag was closed. 

Staff had found DTG in violation, but the complaint was closed having provided technical 

assistance.18 

 

Between October 20, 2021, and October 22, 2021, DTG complied with the request for 

information in Docket TG-210684. The data showed that the Company did have an 

excessive residual waste; however, the certificated hauler for that area transported for 

disposal. Therefore, DTG was not in violation of RCW 81.77.040 for this activity.  

 

On December 22, 2021, Staff received at solid waste complaint from Sanitary Services 

Company regarding a complaint of disposal boxes after a flooding at a Motel 6 located at 

5671 Riverside Drive, Ferndale, WA 98248.19 The complaint alleged that DTG, hired by 

ServePro, collected and hauled waste derived from the Motel 6 that included mattresses 

and demolition resulting from the flooding.  

 

 
15 Attachment O – Email to DTG with explanations dated June 24, 2021. 

16 Attachment P – Email request and decline of residential services dated August 24, 2021. 

17 Attachment Q – Refusal to provide records date August 26, 2021. 

18 Attachment R – Email closure with technical assistance for Big Blue Bag dated September 8, 

2021. 

19 Attachment S – Complaint received from Sanitary Services Company. 
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On January 11, 2022, Staff sent a non-compliance letter to DTG regarding the Motel 6 

collections.20  

 

On January 26, 2022, the Company responded to Staff’s letter.21 The response asserted that 

the Company only collected construction and demolition recycling, and that zero loads 

were 90 percent or greater was recyclable. The response also asserted that DTG collected 

recyclables, but there were other waste receptacles onsite. 

 

On February 15, 2022, Staff followed up with DTG regarding their response.22 

Specifically, Staff questioned DTG about the mattresses collected on site at the Motel 6.  

 

On March 7, 2022, DTG provided information stating the mattresses were processed for 

recycling.23 The complaint was closed.  

 

On July 22, 2022, Staff had a phone conversation with David Black, legal counsel for 

DTG, regarding the Company’s use of another carrier to transport residual waste for 

disposal. Staff provided the Company with technical assistance regarding the transportation 

of waste without a certificate.24 

 

On October 2, 2023, Staff received an email from Stephan Banchero, President of Cedar 

Grove, with information that DTG was transporting large loads of residual waste to the 

Snohomish County transfer facilities.25 

 

On April 18, 2024, Staff requested data regarding DTG’s disposal of materials at the 

Snohomish County solid waste facilities. Snohomish County responded the same day with 

information that DTG had disposed of 3,329 loads of waste, totaling approximately 74,774 

tons from the period of January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023.26   

 

On August 19, 2024, Staff sent a non-compliance letter to the Company requesting 

information regarding the information received from Snohomish County.27 

 

On September 9, 2024, DTG responded to the request for information.28 The Company 

provided information that it collected and received approximately 186,898 tons from the 

 
20 Attachment T – Non-compliance letter sent to DTG January 11, 2022. 

21 Attachment U – Response from DTG dated January 26, 2022. 

22 Attachment V – Follow up to DTG Response February 15, 2022. 

23 Attachment W – Response email dated March 7, 2022. 

24 Attachment X – Notes from phone call with DTG July 18, 2022. 

25 Attachment Y – Email and supporting documents from Cedar Grove. 

26 Attachment Z – Info from Snohomish County regarding DTG disposal. 

27 Attachment AA – NonComp letter to DTG dated August, 19, 2024. 

28 Attachment AB – Company response dated September 6, 2024. 
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period of January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023. DTG disposed of 73,270 tons from this period, 

for a total disposal rate of 39 percent.  

 

STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Staff Findings  

Based on information received from DTG, the Company collected and received a total of 

186,898 tons of waste for disposal. Snohomish County Solid Waste Division confirmed 

that DTG disposed of 3,389 loads of waste. Commission staff finds that DTG knowingly 

violated RCW 81.77.040 at least 3,389 occurrences by engaging in the business of solid 

waste transportation without first having obtained a certificate from the Commission to do 

so. Specifically, DTG operated as a solid waste collection company when it:  

 

1. Transported residual solid waste from their materials recovery facilities to 

Snohomish County solid waste facility for disposal on at least 3,389 occasions 

between January 1, 2023, through June 30, 2023, without first obtaining a solid 

waste certificate as it was previously instructed to do. 

 

Staff Recommendations  

Staff recommends that the Commission institute a classification proceeding under RCW 

81.04.510 to determine whether DTG is operating as a solid waste collection company in 

Washington without the certificate required for such operations by RCW 81.77.040.  

 

Staff recommends that the Commission file a complaint for penalties of up to $1,000 per 

violation for a total of $3,389,000, as authorized by RCW 81.04.380, against DTG for 

engaging in the business of a solid waste carrier without obtaining the required certificate 

from the Commission.  

  



DTG Enterprises Inc 

Docket TG-240761 

9 
 

Attachment A 

Applicable Laws and Rules 

 

RCW 80.04.405 allows the commission to assess an administrative penalty for any violation by a 

regulated company of a statute, rule, the company’s own tariff, or commission order. 

 

RCW 81.04.510 Engaging in business or operating without approval or authority—

Procedure. Whether or not any person or corporation is conducting business requiring 

operating authority, or has performed or is performing any act requiring approval of the 

commission without securing such approval, shall be a question of fact to be determined by 

the commission. Whenever the commission believes that any person or corporation is 

engaged in operations without the necessary approval or authority required by any 

provision of this title, it may institute a special proceeding requiring such person or 

corporation to appear before the commission at a location convenient for witnesses and the 

production of evidence and bring with him or her or it books, records, accounts, and other 

memoranda, and give testimony under oath as to his or her or its operations or acts, and the 

burden shall rest upon such person or corporation of proving that his or her or its 

operations or acts are not subject to the provisions of this chapter. The commission may 

consider any and all facts that may indicate the true nature and extent of the operations or 

acts and may subpoena such witnesses and documents as it deems necessary. 

 

After having made the investigation herein described, the commission is authorized and 

directed to issue the necessary order or orders declaring the operations or acts to be subject 

to, or not subject to, the provisions of this title. In the event the operations or acts are found 

to be subject to the provisions of this title, the commission is authorized and directed to 

issue cease and desist orders to all parties involved in the operations or acts. 

 

In proceedings under this section, no person or corporation shall be excused from testifying 

or from producing any book, waybill, document, paper, or account before the commission 

when ordered to do so, on the ground that the testimony or evidence, book, waybill, 

document, paper, or account required of him or her or it may tend to incriminate him or her 

or it or subject him or her or it to penalty or forfeiture; but no person or corporation shall 

be prosecuted, punished, or subjected to any penalty or forfeiture for or on account of any 

account, transaction, matter, or thing concerning which he or she or it shall under oath have 

testified or produced documentary evidence in proceedings under this section: 

PROVIDED, That no person so testifying shall be exempt from prosecution or punishment 

for any perjury committed by him or her in his or her testimony.  

 

RCW 81.01.010 Adoption of provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW. The provisions of 

chapter 80.01 RCW, as now or hereafter amended, apply to Title 81 RCW as fully as though they 

were set forth herein. 

 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81
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RCW 81.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty not to exceed $1,000 for each violation 

following a hearing. 

Chapter 81.77 RCW and Chapter 480-70 WAC contain statutes and rules that apply to 

solid waste and refuse companies operating in Washington. 

Docket A-120061 - Enforcement Policy of the Washington Utilities and Transportation 

Commission – Section V.1 
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Attachment B 
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Attachment C
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Attachment D
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Attachment E 
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Attachment F 
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Attachment G
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Attachment H 
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Attachment I 
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Attachment J
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Attachment K 
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Attachment L 
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Attachment M  
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Attachment N 
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Attachment O 
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Attachment P 
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Attachment Q 
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Attachment R
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Attachment S 
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Attachment T 
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Attachment U 
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Attachment V 

 

 

  



DTG Enterprises Inc 

Docket TG-240761 

51 
 

Attachment W 
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Attachment X 
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Attachment Y 
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Attachment Z 
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Attachment AA 
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Attachment AB 
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